

No. 17-1229

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HELFINN HEALTHCARE S.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., and
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS INDUSTRIES, LTD.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
MASSACHUSETTS BIOTECHNOLOGY
COUNCIL (“MASSBIO”),
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SOPHIE F. WANG

COUNSEL OF RECORD

ERIC J. MARANDETT

CHOATE HALL & STEWART LLP

TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE

BOSTON, MA 02110

(617) 248-5000

SWANG@CHOATE.COM

APRIL 2, 2018

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BIO- TECHNOLOGY COUNCIL (“MASSBIO”)	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES SIGNIFICANT UNCERTAINTY CONCERNING THE SCOPE OF THE ON-SALE BAR UNDER AIA § 102(a)(1)	4
II. CLARIFICATION OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS VITAL TO INNOVATION AND COLLABORATION IN THE BIOTECHNOLOGY SPACE	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , App. Nos. 2016-1284, -1787 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 16, 2018) (denying <i>en banc</i>) (O’Malley, J., concurring).....	5, 8, 9, 12
<i>Medicines Co. v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2016),	8, 9, 12
<i>Pennock v. Dialogue</i> , 27 U.S. 1 (1829)	7
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 102(a)(1) (2011).....	passim
35 U.S.C. § 102(b) (2000)	3, 5, 6, 12
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act (AIA), Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
157 CONG. REC. H4429 (daily ed. June 22, 2011)	7
157 CONG. REC. S1362 (daily ed. Mar. 8, 2011).....	6
157 CONG. REC. S1370 (daily ed. Mar. 8, 2011)	5
157 CONG. REC. S1495 (daily ed. Mar. 9, 2011)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
HBM Partners, <i>Trends in US New Drug Approvals</i> (Jan. 2018)	11
John Villasenor, <i>The Comprehensive Patent Reform of 2011: Navigating the Leahy- Smith America Invents Act</i> , Policy Brief No. 184, Brookings Institution (Sept. 2011)	6
Lisa Eckelbecker, <i>Biotech Startups Face Bigger Funding Challenges Than Other Industries</i> , TELEGRAM & GAZETTE, June 19, 2016, http://www.telegram.com/news/20160619/ /biotech-startups-face-bigger-funding- challenges-than-other-industries	10
MassBio, <i>Industry Snapshot 2017</i> , http://files.massbio.org/file/MassBio-Industry- Snapshot-2017.pdf	11
